SB 941-7 (LC 4123) 4/1/15 (JLM/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 941

1 On page 2 of the printed bill, delete lines 12 through 26 and insert:

"(3)(a) A transferor may transfer a firearm to a transferee only as provided in this section. Except as provided in paragraph (b) of this subsection, prior to the transfer both the transferor and the transferee must appear in person before a gun dealer, with the firearm, and request that the gun dealer perform a criminal background check on the transferee.

"(b) If the transferor and the transferee reside over 40 miles from each other, the transferor may ship or deliver the firearm to a gun dealer located near the transferee or a gun dealer designated by the transferee, and the transferor need not appear before the gun dealer in person.

"(c) A gun dealer who agrees to complete a transfer of a firearm under this section shall request a criminal history record check on the transferee as described in ORS 166.412 and shall comply with all requirements of federal law.

"(d) If, upon completion of a criminal background check, the gun dealer:
"(A) Receives a unique approval number from the Department of State
Police indicating that the transferee is qualified to complete the transfer, the
gun dealer shall notify the transferor, enter the firearm into the gun dealer's
inventory and transfer the firearm to the transferee.

"(B) Receives notification that the transferee is prohibited by state or federal law from possessing or receiving the firearm, the gun dealer shall notify the transferor and neither the transferor nor the gun dealer shall transfer the firearm to the transferee. If the transferor shipped or delivered
the firearm to the gun dealer pursuant to paragraph (b) of this subsection,
the gun dealer shall comply with federal law when returning the firearm to
the transferor.".

5 In line 27, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)".

6 On page 4, line 6, delete "shall" and insert "may".

In line 7, after "name to the" delete the rest of the line and delete lines
8 and 9 and insert "appropriate law enforcement agency.".

9 On page 6, line 17, delete "shall" and insert "may".

In line 18, after "name to the" delete the rest of the line and delete lines 11 19 through 21 and insert "appropriate law enforcement agency.".

12

SB 941-7 4/1/15 Proposed Amendments to SB 941

Page 2